# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Richard Lee Brown, et al.	:	
	:	No. 20-14210-H
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	
	:	
V.	:	
	:	
Sec. Alex Azar, et al.	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

# PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

> No. 1:20-cv-03702-JPB THE HONORABLE J.P. BOULEE DISTRICT JUDGE

Oral Argument Is Requested

December 21, 2020

New Civil Liberties Alliance Caleb Kruckenberg Litigation Counsel Kara Rollins Mark Chenoweth General Counsel Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTvii
TABLE OF CONTENTSviii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESx
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
INTRODUCTION2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10
ARGUMENT13
A. Appellants Have Demonstrated a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits for Three Independent Reasons
1. CDC's Order Lacks a Statutory or Regulatory Basis14
i. The Statute Must Be Read with Appropriate Limits17
ii. An Eviction Moratorium Is Incompatible with CDC's Limited Grant of Authority22
iii. State Mitigation Strategies Are Not Insufficient, a Necessary Prerequisite to CDC Action25
2. The CDC Order Is Arbitrary and Capricious
i. CDC Has No Evidence that State Mitigation Efforts Are Insufficient
ii. There Is No Evidence that an Eviction Moratorium, Instead of Any Other Federal Policy, Is Necessary for Disease Mitigation33
iii. The District Court Relieved CDC of Any Burden of Proof35
3. The CDC Order Violates Plaintiffs' Right to Access the Courts $37$
i. The CDC Order Deprived the Property Owners of Their Only Legal Means of Retaking Possession of Their Properties41
ii. Delaying Access to the Court Deprives the Property Owners of Their Constitutional Rights

B. Appellants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Preliminary Relief	.47
1. The Property Owners Suffered Irreparable Constitutional Injuries	.50
2. The Property Owners Will Not Recover Damages from Their Insolvent Tenants	.52
3. The Property Owners Have Been Irreparably Denied Access to Their Unique Real Property	.56
C. The Injunction Is Equitable and in the Public Interest	.58
D. This Case Presents a Case or Controversy Because CDC Can Extend the Soon-to-Be Expired Eviction Order at Any Time	.60
CONCLUSION	.64

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Cases
ACLU v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd., 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)14
Adefemi v. Ashcroft, 386 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2004)
Al-Amin v. Smith, 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008)
Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)60
Awad v. Ziriax, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)58
Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 781
F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)
F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)
Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)
Bourgeois v. Peters, 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) 60, 61, 62, 63
Brooklyn Heights Ass'n, Inc. v. National Park Service, 777 F.Supp.2d
424 (E.D.N.Y.2011)
424 (E.D.N.Y.2011)
Chambers v. Balt. & Ohio R.R., 207 U.S. 142 (1907)
Christian Coalition v. Cole, 355 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004)
Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403 (2002)
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142 (2012)17
Cunningham v. Adams, 808 F.2d 815 (11th Cir. 1987)
Davis v. D.C., 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)
Del Monte Int'l, GMBH v. Ticofrut S.A., No. 16-23894-CIV, 2017 WL
3610582 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 2017)
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891
(2020)
FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 15, 28
FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)
Ferrero v. Assoc. Materials, Inc., 923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991)
Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice, 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)
Gentry v. Duckworth, 65 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 1995)
Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 513 U.S. 561 (1995)17
Harer v. Casey, 962 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2020)
Home Building & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell, 290 U.S. 398 (1934)15
Hudson v. Palmer, 468 U.S. 517 (1984)
Hughes Network Sys., Inc. v. InterDigital Comme'ns Corp., 17 F.3d 691
(4th Cir. 1994)

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)
Jones v. Governor of Fla., 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)
Kharazmi v. Bank of Am., N.A., No. 1:11-CV-2933-AT, 2011 WL
13221071 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 2, 2011)
Kikumura v. Hurley, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)
Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 61
K-Mart Corp. v. Oriental Plaza, Inc., 875 F.2d 907 (1st Cir. 1989) 49
Lecates v. Justice of Peace Court No. 4 of State of Del., 637 F.2d 898 (3d
Cir. 1980)
Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982).58
Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996)
MacGinnitie v. Hobbs Group, LLC, 420 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2005) 48
Maracich v. Spears, 570 U.S. 48 (2013)
McCray v. State of Md., 456 F.2d 1 (4th Cir. 1972)
McDonnell v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)
Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)
Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson, 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir.
2016)
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29
(1983)
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)13, 58
Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Assoc. of Gen. Contractors v. City of
Jacksonville, 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) 50, 51, 52
Perez-Zenteno v. U.S. Att'y Gen., 913 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2019)30, 34
Rankin v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-3, Noble Cty., Okl., 876 F.2d 838 (10th
Cir. 1989)
Republican Party of Minn. v. White, 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)59
RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal, 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)
Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, No. 20A87, 2020 WL
6948354 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020) passim
Shvartser v. Lekser, 308 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2018) 50, 57
Siebert v. Allen, 506 F.3d 1047 (11th Cir. 2007)13
Swain v. Junior, 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020)27
Taylor v. Sterrett, 532 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1976)45
U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at
Lakeridge, LLC, 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)14, 37
United States v. Askins & Miller Orthopaedics, P.A., 924 F.3d 1348
(11th Cir. 2019)

United States v. McLemore, 28 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1994)	
United States v. Powell, 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	
Watson v. Perdue, 410 F. Supp. 3d 122 (D.D.C. 2019)	
Weinstein v. Bradford, 423 U.S. 147 (1975)	
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	
Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	
Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	
	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	
28 U.S.C. § 2202	
28 U.S.C. § 2201	.1
42 U.S.C. § 264	23
5 U.S.C. § 702	.1
5 U.S.C. § 706	28
Ga. Code § 44-7-14.1	13
Ga. Code § 44-7-55(d)	12
S.C. Code § 27-40-710	12
S.C. Code § 27-40-760	12
Va. Code § 55.1-1252	12
Va. Code §§ 55.1-1245(f), 55.1-1251	12
Va. Code. § 55.1-1243(a)	
Other Authorities	
COVID-19 Emergency Regulations, 400 CMR 5.0 (Apr. 24, 2020)	32
Gov. Jay Inslee, Proclamation 20-19.3, Evictions and Related Housing	
Practices (July 24, 2020)	
Philip A. Hamburger, <i>The Inversion of Rights and Power</i> , 63 Buff. L. Rev. 731, 794 (2015)	
Shannon Dunn McCarthy, Squatting: Lifting the Heavy Burden to Evic	
Unwanted Company, 9 U. Mass. L. Rev. 156, 178 (2014)	
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 70.2 passi	m
Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent Further Spread of	
<i>COVID-19.</i> " 85 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Sept. 4, 2020)	m
